

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CHAD PARKER, REBECCA KENWICK-
PARKER, MARK REDMAN, and DONNA
REDMAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM WOLF, in his official capacity as
Governor for the State of Pennsylvania; JOSH
SHAPIRO, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of
Pennsylvania; and ALISON BEAM, in her
official capacity as Acting Secretary of
Health, Pennsylvania Department of Health,

Defendants.

1:20-cv-01601-JEJ

(Hon. John E. Jones III)

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	2
A. Rule 12(b)(6).....	2
B. Rule 12(b)(1).....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Jacobson</i> Does Not License Defendants’ Constitutional Violations	4
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	6
III. The Challenged Restrictions Are Overbroad, Arbitrary, Irrational, and Not Justified by “Science”	12
IV. The Contact Tracing Program Is Unlawful	14
A. The Right to Association.....	14
B. Unlawful Seizure and Due Process	19
V. The Mask Mandate Unlawfully Compels Speech	23
VI. The Mask Mandate and Vaccine Policy Violate the Rights to Privacy, Personal Autonomy, Bodily Integrity, and Equal Protection.....	26
A. Privacy, Personal Autonomy, and Bodily Integrity	26
B. Equal Protection	29
VII. The Attorney General in His Official Capacity Is a Proper Party.....	30

VIII. Guarantee Clause Claim31

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	8
<i>Agudath Isr. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	6, 8
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , Nos. 19-251, 19-255, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3569, (July 1, 2021)	14, 16
<i>Aptheker v. Sec. of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019).....	24
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	12

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....26

Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States,
316 U.S. 407 (1942).....7

Constitution Party v. Aichele,
757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....4, 9

Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....20

Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....27

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327 (1986).....21

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965).....7

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....30

Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC,
754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014).....3

Gallo v. City of Phila.,
161 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1998).....19

Glass v. Mayas,
984 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1993).....20

Goss v. Lopez,
419 U.S. 565 (1975).....22

Griswold v. Conn.,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....5, 22, 26

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....24

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....23

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Mass.,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....4, 5, 6, 26, 28

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....12

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....25

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd,
718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)8

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....17

McTernan v. City of York,
564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009).....18

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noises, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991).....7

Meyer v. Neb.,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....1

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....16

Monday v. Oullette,
118 F.3d 1099 (6th Cir. 1997)20

N.J. Hosp. Ass’n v. Waldman,
73 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 1995).....3

N.Y. v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....32

Pac. States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Or.,
223 U.S. 118 (1912).....32

Phillips v. City of N.Y.,
775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015).....5

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....5

Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....29

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....15

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....5

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo,
208 L.Ed.2d 206 (U.S. 2020).....1, 4

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....25

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....32

Salvation Army v. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs,
919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990).....7, 16

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....12

Sterling v. Constantin,
287 U.S. 378 (1932).....6

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....6

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....4, 26

Tech. Publ’g Co. v. Lebhar-Friedman, Inc.,
729 F.2d 1136 (7th Cir. 1984)4

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)8

Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of Readington,
555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009).....8

Union P. R. Co. v. Botsford,
141 U.S. 250 (1891).....26

United States v. Husband,
226 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000) 26-27, 28

United States v. Mendenhall,
446 U.S. 544 (1980).....19

United States v. Traitz,
807 F.2d 322 (3d Cir. 1986).....19

Univ. of Tx. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....3

Victory Processing, LLC v. Fox,
937 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019)24

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....6

Wilcox v. United States,
888 F.2d 1111 (6th Cir. 1989)3

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....11, 24

Zinerman v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990).....21

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....6

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....31

Statutes

28 Pa. Code § 27.810, 31

71 Pa. Stat. § 732-204(c).....31

71 Pa. Stat. § 732-206(a).....30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b).....2, 3, 4

Other

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Cases under the Guarantee Clause Should Be Justiciable*, 65
U. Colo. L. Rev. 849, 851 (1994)32

The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison)32

Wendy E. Parmet, *Quarantining the Law of Quarantine: Why Quarantine Law Does
Not Reflect Contemporary Constitutional Law*, 9 WAKE FOREST J.L. & POLY 1, 4
(2018)21
